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Study on Time-Dependent Unavailability Evaluation

Kazumasa Hioki™*

Abstract

A method to evaluate time-dependent unavailability of
components and systems was developed and applied to a real-sized
systems.

With the component failure rate and the information on test
and maintenance, the method first calculates the unavailability of
each component included in minimal cutsets that is obtained
through a fault tree analysis, and then calculates both the time-
dependent and time-averaged unavailability of the system.

It was shown that the method can be utilized to set a test
schedule which gives higher reliability with the same manpower.

Also shown is that the method can help develop the
operational procedures such as the allowable outage time or the
test intervals using the peak value instead of the time-averaged
value of system unavailability.

* Systems Analysis Section, Technology Development Division,
O-arai Engineering Center
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TERM NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLES
TOP =

1 2 K04 * KOS +

2 2 K03 * K05 +

3 2 KO3 * K04 +

4 3 K06 * K15 * K23 +

5 3 K02 * K06 * K23 +

6 3 K01 * K15 * K23 +

7 3 K01 * K02 * K23 +

8 3 K05 * K15 * K30 +

9 3 KOS5 * K06 * K30 +

10 3 K15* K23 * K30 +

11 3 K06 * K23 * K30 +

12 3 K04 * K23 * K30 +

13 3 K03 * K23 * K30 +

14 3 K04 * K06 * K30 +

15 3 K02 * K06 * K30 +

16 3 KO1 * K02 * K30 +

17 3 K06 * K15 * K30 +

18 3 K03 * K15 * K30 +

19 3 K01 * K15 * K30 +

20 3 K15* K24 * K25 +

21 3 K06 * K24 * K25 +

22 3 K04 * K24 * K25 +

23 3 K03 * K24 * K25 +

24 3 K09 * K14 * K22 +

25 4 K06 * K15 * K27 * K29 +
26 4 K02 * K06 * K27 * K29 +
27 4 KO1 * K15 * K27 * K29 +
28 4 K01 * K02 * K27 * K29 +
29 4 K06 * K15 * K27 * K28 +
30 4 K02 * K06 * K27 * K28 +
31 4 KOI * K15 * K27 * K28 +
32 4 KO1 * K02 * K27 * K28 +
33 4 K06 * K09 * K22 * K27 +
34 4 KO1 * K09 * K22 * K27 +

—19
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TERM NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLES
35 4 KO9 * K14 * KI5 * K27 +
36 4 K06 * K09 * K15 * K27 +
37 4 KO1 * K09 * K15 * K27 +
38 4 KO2 * K09 * K14 * K27 +
39 4 K02 * K06 * K09 * K27 +
40 4 KO1 * K02 * K09 * K27 +
41 4 KO6 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
42 4 K02 * K06 * K26 * K29 +
43 4 KO1 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
44 4 KO1 * K02 * K26 * K29 +
45 4 K06 * K15 * K26 * K28 +
46 4 K02 * K06 * K26 * K28 +
47 4 KO1 * K15 * K26 * K28 +
48 4 KO1 * K02 * K26 * K28 +
49 4 K06 * K19 * K21 * K23 +
50 4 K06 * K19 * K20 * K23 +
51 4 K06 * K18 * K21 * K23 +
52 4 (K06 * K18 * K20 * K23 +
53 4 K06 * K16 * K17 * K23 +
54 4 KOL * K19 * K21 * K23 +
55 4 KO1 * K19 * K20 * K23 +
56 4 KO1 * K18 * K21 * K23 +
57 4 KO1 * K18 * K20 * K23 +
58 4 KO1 * K16 * K17 * K23 +
59 4 K09 * K14 * KI5 * K23 +
60 4 K02 * K09 * K14 * K23 +
61 4 KO7 * K08 * K15 * K23 +
62 4 K02 * K07 * KO8 * K23 +
63 4 K11* K13 * K15* K23 +
64 4 K02 * K11 * K13 * K23 +
65 4 K11 * K12 * K15 * K23 +
66 4 K02 * K11 * K12* K23 +
67 4 K10 * K13 * K15 * K23 +
68 4 K02 * K10 * K13 * K23 +
69 4 K10* K12 * K15* K23 +
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TERM NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLES

70 4 K02 * K10 * K12 * K23 +

71 4 K06 * K09 * K22 * K23 +
72 4 KO1 * K09 * K22 * K23 +
73 4 K15 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
74 4 K06 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
75 4 K04 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
76 4 KO3 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
77 4 K15 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
78 4 K06 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
79 4 K04 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
80 4 KO3 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
81 4 K09 * K22 * K27 * K30 +
82 4 K09 * K15 * K27 * K30 +
83 4 K09 * K14 * K27 * K30 +
84 4 K06 * K09 * K27 * K30 +
85 4 K04 * K09 * K27 * K30 +
86 4 K03 * K09 * K27 * K30 +
87 4 K06 * K19 * K21 * K30 +
88 4 K03 * K19 * K21 * K30 +
89 4 KO1 * K19 * K21 * K30 +
90 4 K06 * K19 * K20 * K30 +
91 4 K03 * K19 * K20 * K30 +
92 4 K01 * K19 * K20 * K30 +
93 4 K06 * K18 * K21 * K30 +
94 4 K03 * K18 * K21 * K30+
95 4 KO1 * K18 * K21 * K30 +
96 4 K06 * K18 * K20 * K30 +
97 4 K03 * K13 * K20 * K30 +
98 4 K01 * K18 * K20 * K30 +
99 4 K06 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
100 4 K03 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
101 4 K01 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
102 4 K15 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
103 4 K06 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
104 4 K04 * K26 * K29 * K30 +

ff— 21
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TERM NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLES

105 4 K03 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
106 4 K15* K26 * K28 * K30 +
107 4 K06 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
108 4 K04 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
109 4 K03 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
110 4 K05 * K19 * K21 * K30 +
111 4 KOS5 * K19 * K20 * K30 +
112 4 K05 * K18 * K21 * K30 +
113 4 KOS5 * K18 * K20 * K30 +
114 4 KOS5 * K09 * K22 * K30 +
115 4 KOS5 * K09 * K14 * K30 +
116 4 KO5 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
117 4 K05 * K07 * KO8 * K30 +
118 4 K19 * K21 * K23 * K30 +
119 4 K19 * K20 * K23 * K30 +
120 4 K18 * K21 * K23 * K30 +
121 4 K18 * K20 * K23 * K30 +
122 1 (K09 * K22 * K23 * K30 +
123 4 K09 * K14 * K23 * K30 +
124 4 K16 * K17 * K23 * K30 +
125 4 K07 * K08 * K23 * K30 +
126 4 K04 * K09 * K14 * K30 +
127 4 K04 * K07 * K08 * K30 +
128 4 K02 * K09 * K14 * K30 +
129 4 K02 * K07 * K08 * K30 +
130 4 K09 * K14 * K15 * K30 +
131 4 K07 * KO8 * K15 * K30 +
132 4 K11 * K13 * K23 * K30 +
133 4 K11 * K13 * K15 * K30 +
134 4 KO5 * K11 * K13 * K30 +
135 4 K04 * K11 * K13 * K30 +
136 4 K02 * K11 * K13 * K30 +
137 4 K11 * K12 * K23 * K30 +
138 4 K11 * K12 * K15 * K30 +
139 4 K05 * K11 * K12 * K30 +

14— 22
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TERM

NUMBER

OF

NUMBER VARIABLES

140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174

F O Y T N O N T - S - - T . T - T ~ S - - - N - O N - T - - S R T T S R

K04 * K11 * K12 * K30 +
K02 * K11 * K12 * K30 +
K10 * K13 * K23 * K30 +
K10* K13 * K15* K30+
K05 * K10 * K13 * K30 +
K04 * K10 * K13 * K30 +
K02 * K10 * K13 * K30 +
K10 * K12 * K23 * K30 +
K10 * K12 * K15 * K30 +
K05 * K10 * K12 * K30 +
K04 * K10 * K12 * K30 +
K02 * K10 * K12 * K30 +
K06 * K09 * K22 * K30 +
K03 * K09 * K22 * K30 +
K01 * K09 * K22 * K30 +
K09 * K11 * K13 * K22 +
K11 * K13 * K19 * K21 +
K11 * K13 * K19 * K20 +
K11 * K13 * K18 * K21 +
K11 * K13 * K18 * K20 +
K09 * K11 * K12 * K22 +
K11* K12 * K19 * K21 +
K11 * K12 * K19 * K20 +
K11 * K12 * K18 * K21 +
K11 * K12 * K18 * K20 +
K09 * K10 * K13 * K22 +
K10 * K13 * K19 * K21 +
K10 * K13 * K19 * K20 +
K10 * K13 * K18 * K21 +
K10 * K13 * K18 * K20 +
K09 * K10 * K12 * K22 +
K10 * K12 * K19 * K21 +
K10 * K12 * K19 * K20 +
K10 * K12 * K18 * K21 +
K10 * K12 * K18 * K20 +

fit — 23
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TERM
NUMBER VARIABLES
175 4

176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209

MLII'J\MMMMMMMMMMMMMA&A&A#A&&&A&h-&&h&&

NUMBER OF

K19 * K21 * K24 * K25 +
K19 * K20 * K24 * K25 +
K18 * K21 * K24 * K25 +
K18 * K20 * K24 * K25 +
K11* K13 * K24 * K25 +
K11 * K12 * K24 * K25 +
K10 * K13 * k24 * K25 +
K10* K12 * K24 * K25 +
K09 * K22 * K24 * K25 +
K09 * K14 * K24 * K25 +
K16 * K17 * K24 * K25 +
K07 * KO8 * K24 * K25 +
KO1 * K02 * K24 * K25 +
K09 * K14 * K19 * K21 +
K09 * K14 * K19 * K20 +
K09 * K14 * K18 * K21 +
K09 * K14 * K18 * K20 +

K09 * K14 *K16 * K17 +

KO7 * K08 * K09 * K22 +
KO7 * KO8 * K15 * K27 * K29 +
K02 * K07 * K08 * K27 * K29 +
K06 * K19 * K21 * K27 * K29 +
K06 * K19 * K20 * K27 * K29 +
K06 * K18 * K21 * K27 * K29 +
K06 * K18 * K20 * K27 * K29 +
K06 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K29 +
KO1 * K19 * K21 * K27 * K29 +
KOl * K19 * K20 * K27 * K29 +
KOl * K18 * K21 * K27 * K29 +
KO1 * K18 * K20 * K27 * K29 +
K01 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K29 +
K11 * K13 * K15 * K27 * K29 +
K02 * K11 * K13 * K27 * K29 +
KI11* K12 * K15 * K27 * K29 +
K02 * K11 * KI12* K27 * K29 +

1§ — 24
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TERM
NUMBER

210
211
212
213
214
215

216

217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241

NUMBER OF
VARIABLES

h th thh L th L L hh L b o L i L il il i Ll il i i il L il . il i i it . L tr . L

K10* K13 * KI5 * K27 * K29 +
K02 * K10 * K13 * K27 * K29 +
K10 * K12 * K15 * K27 * K29 +
K02 * K10 * K12 * K27 * K29 +
KO7 * KO8 * K15 * K27 * K28 +
K02 * K07 * KO8 * K27 * K28 +
K06 * K19 * K21 * K27 * K28 +
K06 * K19 * K20 * K27 * K28 +
K06 * K18 * K21 * K27 * K28 +
K06 * K18 * K20 * K27 * K28 +
K06 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K28 +
KO1 * K19 * K21 * K27 * K28 +
KO1 * K19 * K20 * K27 * K28 +
KO1 * K18 * K21 * K27 * K28 +
K01 * K18 * K20 * K27 * K28 +
K01 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K28 +
K11* K13 * K15 * K27 * K28 +
K02 * K11 * K13 * K27 * K28 +
KI11*K12*Ki5* K27 * K28 +
K02 * K11 * K12 * K27 * K28 +
K10 * K13 * K15 * K27 * K28 +
K02 * K10 * K13 * K27 * K28 +
K10 * K12 * K15 * K27 * K28 +
K02 * K10 * K12 * K27 * K28 +
K06 * K09 * K19 * K21 * K27 +
K06 * K09 * K19 * K20 * K27 +
K06 * K09 * K18 * K21 * K27 +
K06 * K09 * K18 * K20 * K27 +
K06 * K09 * K16 * K17 * K27 +
KO1 * K09 * K19 * K21 * K27 +
KOt * K09 * K19 * K20 * K27 +
KO1 * K09 * K18 * K21 * K27 +
KO1 * K09 * K18 * K20 * K27 +
KO1 * KOS * K16 * K17 * K27 +
K09 * K11 * K13 * K15 * K27 +

ff— 25
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TERM NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLES
245 5 K09 * K11 * K12 * K15 * K27 +
246 5 K09 * K10 * K13 * K15 * K27 +
247 5 K09 * K10 * K12 * K15 * K27 +
248 5 K07 * KO8 * K09 * K15 * K27 +
249 5 K02 * K09 * K11 * K13 * K27 +
250 5 K02 * K09 * K11 * K12 * K27 +
251 5 K02 * K09 * K10 * K13 * K27 +
252 5 K02 * K09 * K10 * K12 * K27 +
253 5 K02 * K07 * K08 * K09 * K27 +
254 5 K06 * K19 * K21 * K26 * K29 +
255 5 K06 * K19 * K20 * K26 * K29 +
256 5 K06 * K18 * K21 * K26 * K29 +
257 5 K06 * K18 * K20 * K26 * K29 +
258 5 K06 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 +
259 5 K01 * K19 * K21 * K26 * K29 +
260 5 K01 * K19 * K20 * K26 * K29 +
261 5 K01 * K18 * K21 * K26 * K29 +
262 5 K01 * K18 * K20 * K26 * K29 +
263 5 K01 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 +
264 5 K09 * K14 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
265 5 K02 * K09 * K14 * K26 * K29 +
266 5 K07 * K08 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
267 5 K02 * K07 * KO8 * K26 * K29 +
268 5 K11 *KI13 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
269 5 K02 * K11 * K13 * K26 * K29 +
270 5 K11 * K12 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
271 5 K02 * K11 * K12 * K26 * K29 +
272 5 K10 * K13 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
273 5 K02 * K10 * K13 * K26 * K29 +
274 5 K10 * K12 * K15 * K26 * K29 +
275 5 K02 * K10 * K12 * K26 * K29 +
276 5 K06 * K09 * K22 * K26 * K29 +
277 5 KO1 * K09 * K22 * K26 * K29 +
278 5 K06 * K19 * K21 * K26 * K28 +
279 5 K06 * K19 * K20 * K26 * K28 +
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PNC TN9410 93-129

TERM NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLES

280 5 K06 * K18 * K21 * K26 * K28 +
281 5 K06 * K18 * K20 * K26 * K28 +
282 5 K06 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K28 +
283 5 KO1* K19 * K21 * K26 * K28 +
284 5 KO1* K19 * K20 * K26 * K28 +
285 5 KO1 * K18 * K21 * K26 * K28 +
286 5 KOI*KIS*K2Q*K26"‘K28+
287 5 K01 "“K16*K17"‘K26* K28 +
288 5 K09 * K14 * K15 * K25 * K28 +
289 b K02 * K09 * K14 * K26 * K28 +
290 5 KOQ7 * KO8 * K15 * K26 * K28 +
291 5 K02 * K07 * KO8 * K26 * K28 +
292 5 K11* K13 *K15* K26 * K28 +
293 5 K02 * K11 * K13 * K26 * K28 +
294 5 KI11* K12 * K15 * K26 * K28 +
295 5 K02 * K11 * K12 * K26 * K28 +
296 5 K10 * K13 * K15 * K26 * K28 +
297 5 K02 * K10 * K13 * K26 * K28 +
298 5 K10 * K12 * K15 * K26 * K28 +
299 5 K02 * K10 * K12 * K26 * K28 +
300 5 K06 * K09 * K22 * K26 * K28 +
301 5 K01 * K09 * K22 * K26 * K28 +
302 5 K07 * K08 * K19 * K21 * K23 +
303 5 K07 * K08 * K19 * K20 * K23 +
304 5 K07 * K08 * K18 * K21 * K23 +
305 5 K07 * KO8 * K18 * K20 * K23 +
306 5 K07 * K08 * K16 * K17 * K23 +
307 5 K11 *K13 *K16 * K17 * K23 +
308 S K11 * K12 *K16 * K17 * K23 +
309 5 K10* K13 * K16 * K17 * K23 +
310 5 K10 * K12 * K16 * K17 * K23 +
in 5 K19 * K21 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
312 5 K19 * K20 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
313 5 K18 * K21 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
314 5 K18 * K20 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
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TERM NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLES

315 5 KI1* K13 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
316 5 K11 * K12 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
317 5 K10 * K13 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
318 5 K10 * K12 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
319 5 K16 * K17 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
320 5 KO7 * K08 * K27 * K29 * K30 +
321 5 K19 * K21 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
322 5 K19 * K20 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
323 5 K18 * K21 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
324 5 K18 * K20 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
325 5 K11 * K13 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
326 5 K11 * K12 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
327 5 K10 * K13 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
328 5 K10 * K12 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
329 5 K16 * K17 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
330 5 KO7 * KO8 * K27 * K28 * K30 +
331 5 K09 * K19 * K21 * K27 * K30 +
332 5 K09 * K19 * K20 * K27 * K30 +
333 5 K09 * K18 * K21 * K27 * K30 +
334 5 K09 * K18 * K20 * K27 * K30 +
335 5 K09 * K11 * K13 * K27 * K30 +
336 5 K09 * K11 * K12 * K27 * K30 +
337 5 K09 * K10 * K13 * K27 * K30 +
338 5 K09 * K10 * K12 * K27 * K30 +
339 5 K09 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K30 +
340 5 KO7 * K08 * K09 * K27 * K30 +
341 5 KO7 * KO8 * K19 * K21 * K30 +
342 5 K07 * K08 * K19 * K20 * K30 +
343 5 KO7 * KO8 * K18 * K21 * K30 +
344 5 KO7 * K08 * K18 * K20 * K30 +
345 5 KO7 * KO8 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
346 5 K19 * K21 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
347 5 K19 * K20 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
348 5 K18 * K21 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
349 5 K18 * K20 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
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i TERM  NUMBER OF
NUMBER VARIABLE
350 5 K11 * K13 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
351 5 K11 * K12 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
352 5 K10 * K13 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
353 5 K10 * K12 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
354 5 K09 * K22 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
355 5 K09 * K14 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
356 5 K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
357 5 KO7 * KO8 * K26 * K29 * K30 +
358 5 K19 * K21 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
359 5 K19 * K20 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
360 5 K18 * K21 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
361 5 K18 * K20 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
362 5 K11 * K13 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
363 5 K11 * K12 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
: 164 5 K10 * K13 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
365 5 K10 * K12 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
i 366 5 K09 * K22 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
367 5 K09 * K14 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
368 5 K16 * K17 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
369 5 KO7 * KO8 * K26 * K28 * K30 +
370 5 K11 * K13 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
| I 5 K11 * K12 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
372 5 K10 *K13 * K16 * K17 * K30+
373 5 K10 * K12 * K16 * K17 * K30 +
‘ 374 5 K09 *K11* K13 * K16 * K17 +
, 375 5 K09 * K11 * K12 * K16 * K17 +
| 376 5 K09 * K10 * K13 * K16* K17+
377 5 K09 * K10 * K12 * K16 * K17 +
§ 378 5 KO7 * K08 * K09 * K19 * K21 +
| 379 5 KO7 * KO8 * K09 * K19 * K20 +
380 5 KO7 * KO8 * K09 * K18 * K21 +
; 381 5 KO7 * KO8 * K09 * K18 * K20 +
382 5 KO7 * KO8 * K09 * K16 * K17 +
383 6 KO7 * KO8 * K19 * K21 * K27 * K29 +
’ 384 6 KO7 * KO8 * K19 * K20 * K27 * K29 +

B
i
h
A
;4
58
s

39
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TERM
NUMBER
385
386
387
388
389
390
M1
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403

NUMBER OF
VARIABLES

6
6

KO7* KO8 * K18 * K21 * K27 * K29 +
KO7 * KO8 * K18 * K20 * K27 * K29 +
KO7* KO8 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K29 +
KIL*KI3*KI16* K17 * K27 * K29 +
KI1*KI2*KI16* K17 * K27 * K29 +
K10* K13 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K29 +
K10* K12 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K29 +
KO7 * K08 * K19 * K21 * K27 * K28 +
KO7 * KO8 * K19 * K20 * K27 * K28 +
K07 * KO8 * K18 * K21 * K27 * K28 +
K07 * KO8 * K18 * K20 * K27 * K28 +
KO7* KO8 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K28 +
KIT*KI3*K16* K17 * K27 * K28 +
K11 *KI12* K16 * K17 * K27 * K28 +
K10* K13 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K28 +
K10* K12 * K16 * K17 * K27 * K28 +
KO7 * KO8 * K19 * K21 * K26 * K29 +

K07 * KO8 * K19 * K20 * KZ5 * K29 +

KO7* KO8 * K18 * K21 * K26 * K29 +
KO7 * KO8 * K18 * K20 * K26 * K29 +
K07 * KO8 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 +
KI11* K13 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 +
K11 * K12 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 +
K10* K13 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 +-
K10* K12 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K29 +
K07 * KO8 * K19 * K21 * K26 * K28 +
K07 * K08 * K19 * K20 * K26 * K28 +
K07 * K08 * K18 * K21 * K26 * K28 +
K07 * KO8 * K18 * K20 * K26 * K28 +
KO7* KO8 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K28 +
KIT* K13 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K28 +
K11 *KI12* K16 * K17 * K26 * K28 +
K10* K13 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K28 +
K10* K12 * K16 * K17 * K26 * K28
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K01
K02
KO3
K04
K05
K06
K07
K08
K09
K10
K1l
K12
K13
K14
K15
K16
K17
Ki8
K19
K20
K21
K22
K23
K24
K25

COMPONENT
NAME

FAILURE
RATE
(PER HR)

0.00E+00
0.00E+00Q
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
1.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
1.00E-05
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+C0
1.00E-05
1.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
1.00E-05
1.00E-05
1.00E-05
1.00E-05

TREE2

FIRST
INTERVAL
(HOURS)

8.76E+03
8.76E403
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
1.00E+03
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
1.00E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
1.00E+03
1.00E+03
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
1.00E+03
1.00E+03
S_.00E+02
5.00E+02

EXE2C

TEST

axxx* INPUT COMPONENT PARAMETERS ***x»

ALLCWABLE

TEST

INTERVAL DURATION

(HOURS)

8.76E+03
8.76E403
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
1.00E+03
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
1.00E+03
8.76E+03
B8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
1.00E+03
1.00E+03
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5S.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
1.00E+03
1.00E+03
S.00E+02
5.00E+02

(HOURS)

1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-014
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04
1.00E-04

OUTAGE
TIME
(HOURS)

8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
1.00E+03
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
1.00E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
8.76E+03
1.00E+03
1.00E+03
5.00E+02
S.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
1.00£+03
1.00E+03
5.00E+02
5.0CE+02

MEAN TIME
TO REPAIR
(HOURS)

1.00E+02
1.00E+02
3.60E+01
3.60E+01
3.60E+01
1.00E+02
2.40E+01
2.40E+01
1.00E+02
5.00E+01
1.00E+02
5.00E+01
5.00E+C1
1.00E+02
8.00E+00
2.40E+01
2.40E+01
5.00E+01
1.00E+02
2.00E+01
1 SOE+01
1.00E+02
1.00E+02
2.40E+:01
2.40E+01

TES1T
OVERRILE
FUNCTICN

0.00E+090
0.0CE+CO
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E£+00
0.00E+00
0.90E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00

PROB OF
TEST-
CAUSED
TAILURE

0.(0E+00
0.03E+00
0.0GE+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+0C
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.0CE+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
G.00E+00
0.00E+00

TLST MAINTENANCE AGING

INEET

0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+CO
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+CO
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+0C
0.00E+00

FREQUENCY
(tCR HR)

0.00E+00
0.00E+0C0O
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
1.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
1.00E-0S
0.00E+00
0.0CE+00
0.00E+00
G.GOE+00
1.00E-05
1.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
1.00E-05
1.00E-05
1.00E-05
1.00E-05

FACTOR
(PER HR)

0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.0CE+00
G.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+0QG
0.00E+GO
0.00E+0C

OPERATING
FAILURE
RATE
{HOURS)

1.50E-05
1.50E-35
1.00E-05
1.00E-0S
1.C0E-05
0.00E+00
5.00E-0Q2
5.00E-04
0.00E+00
5.00E-04
5.00E-04
5.00E-04
5.00E-04
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
5.00E-04
5.00E-04
0.0CE+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00

MISSION
TIMNE
(HOURS)

2.40E+401
2.40=+01
2.4( 401
2.47E+01
2.43E101
0.(0OE+00
2.40E+02
2.40E+01
0.00E+00
2.40E+01
2.40E+01
2.40E+01
2.40E+01
C.00E+00
0.00E+00
2.40E+01
2.40E+01
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.0CE+00
3.00E+00
€.00E+CO

TYPE

{(O=0LD,N=NE
TEST MAINT.
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K26
K27
K28
K29
K30

COMPONENT
NAME

FAILURE
RATE
(PER HR)

5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
1.00E-05

TREE2

FIRST
INTERVAL
(HOURS)

S.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
1.00E+02

EXE2C

TEST
INTERVAL
(HOURS)

5.00E+02
5.00E+02
5.00E+02
S5.00E+02
1.00E+02

ALLOWABLE
TEST OUTAGE MEAN TIME
DURATION TIME TO REPAIR
{HOURS) (HOURS) (HOURS)

1.00E-04 5.00E+02 5.00E+01
1.00E-04 5.00E+02 1.00E+02
1.00E-04 5.00E+02 2.0CE+01}
1.00E-04 5.00E+02 1.00E+01
1.00E-04 1.00E+02 8.00E+00

TEST
OVERRIDE
FUNCTION

0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.0CE+00
0.00E+0C

PROB OF

TEST- TEST MAINTENANCE AGING
CAUSED INEFF FREQUENCY FACTOR

FAILURE

0.00E+00 0.00E+00
0.00E+00G 0.00QE+CO
0.00E+00 0.00E+00
0.00E+00 0.00E+00
0.00E+00 0.00E+00

(PER HR}

5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
5.00E-05
1.00E-05

{PER HR)

0.00E+00
0.COE+00
0.00E+0Q0
0.00E+0Q0
0.00E+00

OPERATING
FAILURE
RATE
(HOURS)

0.00E+00
C.00E+0Q0
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00

MISSION
TIME
(HOURS)

0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00
0.00E+00

{0=0LD, N=NEW, C=CONSTANT}
TEST MAINT.

zZzzrEZ

TYPE

ZZZ 22
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THE NUMBER OF POINTS GENERATED

TREE2 EXE2C

**xxxx TIME POINT DATA *****

TOTAL TIME PERIOD IN HOURS (DEFAULT=1 YR)

THE TIME POINTS

—
O\ - Oy b=
L NN NN

oo
o0

s
OWOVWEDULAANN LB L WWNN
HOFEARRAEAO GO

106

[
—
b

il6
121
126
131
136
141
146
151
156
161
166
171
176
181
186
191
196
201
20€
211
216
221
226
231
236
241

SMOOTHING TIMES INSERTED WITH TDEL

TOTAL NUMBER OF POINTS NOW

0.0000E+00
1.3000E+02
2.6000E+02
3.5000E+02
5.0000E+02
6.3000E+02
7.6000E+02
8.9000E+02
1.0000E+03
1.1300E+03
1.2600E+03
1.3900E+03
1.5000E+03
1.6300E+03
1.7600E+03
1.8900E+03
2.0000E+03
2.1300E+03
2.2600E+03
2.3900E+03
2.5000E+03
2.6300E+03
2.7600E+03
2.8900E+03
3.0000E+03
3.1300E+03
3.2600E+03
3.3900E+03
3.5000E+03
3.6300E+03
3.7600E+03
3.8900E+03
4.0000E+03
4.1300E+03
4.2600E+03
4.3900E+03
4.5000E+03
4.6300E+03
4.7600E+03
4.8900E+03
5.0000E+03
$.1300E+03
5.2600E+03
5.3900E+03
5.5000E+03
5.6300E+03
5.7600E+03
5.8900E+03
6.0000E+03

12
17
22
27
32
37
42
17
52

62

67

72

17

82

87

92

97
102
107
112
117
122
127
132
137
142
147
152
157
162
167
172
177
182
187
192
197
202
207
212
217
222
227
232
237
242

L I | O | O O T | T T N T T I T O
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(IN HOURS) ARE PRINTED BELOW:

3.0000E+01
1.6000E+02
2.9000E+02
4.G000E+02
5.3000E+02
6.6000E+02
7.9000E+02
9.0000E+02
1.0300E+03
1.1600E+403
1.2900E+03
1.4000E+03
1.5300E+03
1.6600E+03
1.7900E+03
1.9000E+C3
2.0300E+03
2.1600E+03
2.2900E+03
2.4000E+03
2.5300E+03
2.6600E+03
2.7900E+03
2.9000E+03
3.0300E+03
3.1600E+03
3.2900E+03
3.4000E+03
3.5300E+03
3.6600E+03
3.7900E+03
3.9000E+03
4.0300E+03
4.1600E+03
4.2950CE+03
4.4000E+03
4.5300E+03
4.6600E+03
4.7900E+03
4.9000E+03
5.0300E+03
5.1600E+03
5.2900E+03
5.4000E+03
5.53C0E+03
5.6600E+03
5.7900E+03
5.9000E+03
6.0300E+03

ywowon

89
8760.000
30.000
351
3 = 6.0000E+01
8 = 1.9000E+02
13 = 3.0000E+02
18 = 4.3000E+02
23 = 5.6000E+02
28 = 6.9000E+02
33 = 8.0000E+02
J8 = 9.3000E+02
43 = 1.0600E+03
48 = 1.1900E+03
33 = 1.3000E+03
58 = 1.4300E+03
63 = 1.5600E+03
68 = 1.6900E+0C3
73 = 1.8000E+03
18 = 1.9300£+03
83 = 2.0600E+03
88 = 2.19G0E+03
93 = 2.3000E+03
98 = 2.4300E+03
103 = 2.5600E+03
108 = 2.6900E+03
113 = 2.8000E+03
118 = 2.9300E+03
123 = 3.0600E+03
128 = 3.1900E+03
133 = 3.3000E+03
138 = 3.4300E+03
143 = 3.5600E+03
148 = 3.6900E+03
153 = 3.8000E+03
158 = 3.9300E+03
163 = 4.0600E+03
168 = 4.1900E+G3
173 = 4.3000E+03
178 = 4.4300E+03
183 = 4.5600E+03
188 = 4.6900E+03
183 = 4.8000E+03
198 = 4.9300E+93
203 = 5.0600E+03
208 = 5.1900E+03
213 = 5.3060E+03
218 = 5.4300E+03
223 = 5.5600E+03
228 = 5.6900E+03
233 = 5.8000E+03
238 = 5.9300E+03
243 = 6.0600E+03

14
19
24
29
34

44
49
54

64

63

74

79

84

89

94

99
104
109
114
119
124
129
134
139
144
149
154
155
164
169
174
179
184
189
194
199
204
209
214
219
224
22%
234
239
244
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9.0000E+01
2.0000E+02
3.3060E+02
4.6000E+02
5.9000E+02
7.0000E+02
8.3000E+02
9.6000E+02
1.0900E+03
1.20G0E+03
1.3300E+03
1.4600E+03
1.5900E+03
1.7000E+03
1.8300E+03
1.9600E+C3
2.0900E+03
2.2000E+03
2.3300E+03
2.4600E+03
2.5300E+03
2.7000E+03
.8300E+03
.9600E+03
.0900E+03
.2000E+03
.3300E+03
3.4600E+03
3.5900E+03
3.7000E+03
3.8300E+03
3.9600E+03
4.0900E+03
4.2000E+03
4.3300E+03
4.4600E+03
4.5900E+03
4.7000E+03
4.8300E+03
4.9600E+03
5.0900E+03
5.2000E+03
5.3300E+03
5.4600E+03
5.5900E+03
5.7000E+03
5.8300E+03
5.9600E+03
§.0900E+03

LWWWwN N

215
220
225
230
235
240
245
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1.0000E+02
2.3000E+02
3.6000E+02
4.9000E+02
€.0000E+02
7.300CE+02
8.6000E+02
9.9000E+02
1.1000E+03
1.2300E+03
1.3600E+03
1.490CE+03
1.600CE+03
1.7300E+03
1.8600E+03
1.3900E+03
2.1000E+033
2.2300E+03
2.3600E+03
2.49CCE+03
2.6000E+03
2.7300E+03
2.8€00E+03
2.990CE+03
3.1000E+03
3.2300E+03
3.3600E+03
3.4900E+03
3.6000E+03
3.7300E+03
3.8600E+03
3.9300E+03
4.1000E+03
4.2300E+03
4.3600E+03
4_.4900E+03
4.6000E+03
4.7300E+03
4.8600E+03
4.9900E+03
5$.100CE+03
5.230GE+03
5.3600E+03
5.4900E+03
5.60CCE+03
5.7300E+03
5.8600E+03
5.9900E+03
6.1000E+03
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246
251
256
261
266
271
276
281
286
291
296
301
306
311
316
321
326
331
336
341
346
351

LU L I (I (| {1

6.1300E+03
6.2600E+03
6.3900E+03
6.5000E+03
6.6300E+03
6.7600E+03
6.8900E+03
7.0000E+03
7.1300E+03
7.2600E+02
7.3900E+03
7.5000E+03
7.6300E+03
7.7600E+03
7.8900E+03
8.0000E+03
8.1300E+03
8.2600E+03
8.3900E+03
8.5000E+03
8.6300E+03
8.7600E+03

2417
252
2517
262
267
272
rakl
282
287
292
297
302
307
312
317
322
327
332
337
342
347
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6.1600E+03
6.2900E+03
6.4000E+03
6.5300E+03
6.6600E+03
6.79C0E+03
6.9000E+03
7.0300E+03
7.1600E+03
7.2900E+03
7.4000E+03
7.5300E+03
7.6600E+03
7.7900E+03
7.9000E+03
8.0300E+03
8.1600E+03
8.2900E+03
8.4000E+03
8.5300E+03
8.6600E+03
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6.1900E+03
6.3000E+03
6.4300E+03
6.5600E+03
6.6300E+03
6.8000E+03
6.9300E+03
7.0600E+03
7.1900E+03
7.3000E+03
7.4300E+03
7.5600E+03
7.6900E+03
7.8000E+03
7.9300E+03
8.0600E+03
8.1900E+03
8.3000E+03
8.4300E+03
8.5600E+03
8.6S00E+03

249
254
259
264
269
274
279
284
289
294
299
304
309
314
319
324
329

349

6.2000E+03
6.3300E+03
6.4600E+03
6.5900E+03
6.7000E+03
6.8300E+03
6.9600E+03
7.0300E+03
7.2000E+03
7.3300E+03
7.4600E+03
7.5900E+03
7.7000E+03
7.8300E+03
7.9600E+03
8.0900E+03
8.2000E+03
8.3300E+03
8.4600E+03
8.5%00E+03
8.7000E+03

250
255
260
265
270
275
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6.2300E+03
6.3600E+03
6.4900E+03
6.5000E+03
6.7300E+03
6.8600E+03
6.9900E+03
7.100CE+03
7.2300E+03
7.3600E+03
7.4900E+03
7.6000E+03
7.7300E+03
7.8600E+03
7.99Q00E+03
8.1000E+03
8.2300E+03
8.3€00E+03
8.49C0E+03
3.6000E+03
8.7300E+03
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TREE2 EXE2C

SYSTEM . PLOT OPTIONS CUT
DESCRIPTION X Y OFF
PLOT TITLE ( TREE2 EXE2C ) BOTH BOTH -9

TOTAL UNAVAIL % OF UNAVAIL % OF UNAVAIL $ OF
MEAN DUE TO TOTAL DUE TO TOTAL DUE TO TOTAL
UNAVAIL FAILURES TESTING REPAIRS

1.914E-06 2.269E~09 0.12 0.0C0E+00 0.606 1.912E-06 99.88

TIME SYSTEM
(HOURS) UNAVAIL
3.0000E+03 6.5814E-06
4.0000E+03 6.5814E-06
5.0000E+03 6.5814E-06
6.0000E+03 6.5814E-06
7.0000E+03 6.5814E-06

TIME SYSTEM
(HCURS) UNAVAIL
3.00600E+03 €.5814E-06
4.0000E+03 6.5814E-06
5.0000E+03 6.5814E-06
€.0000E+03 6.5814E-0¢
7.0000E+03 6.5814E-06

8.0000E+03 6.5814E-06
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SYSTEM MEAN UNAVAILABILITIES BETWEEN 0.0 AaND 8760.0 HOURS:

POINT TIME UNAVAIL AT UNAVAIL AT UNAVAIL PERCENT OF AREA AV.UNAVAIL

NUMBER (HOURS) T-EPSILON T+EPSILON INCREMENT TOTAL TYPE UP TO T

1 0.0000E+00 0.0000E+00 1.7275E-07 0.0000E+00 0.0000 0.0000E+00

2 3.0000E+01 1.7934E-07 1.7934e-07 6.0290E-10 0.0315 1.7605E-07

3 6.0000E+01 1.9918E-07 1.9918-07 6.4815E-10 0.0339 1.8265E-07

! 9.0000E+01 2.3403E-07 2.3403E-07 7.4179E-10 0.0387 1.93%7E-07

5 1.0000E+02 2.4931E-07 2.4932E-07 2.7588E-10 0.0144 1.9874E-07

6 1.3000E+02 2.9360E-07 2.9361E-07 9.2966E-10 0.0486 T= 0 R= 1 2.1552E-07

7 1.6000E+02 3.6570E-07 - 3.6571E-G7 1.1290E-09 0.0590 T= 0 R= 1 2.3692E-07

8 1.9000E+02 4.5961E-07 4.5962E-07 1.4132E-09 0.0738 T= 0 R= 1 2.6467E-07

9 2.0000E+02 4.9617E-07 4.9619E-07 - 5.4554E-10 0.0285 T= 0 R= 1 2.7533E-07
10 2.3000E+02 5.8622E-07 5.8623E-07 1.8534E-09 0.09€8 T= 0 R= 1 3.1001e-07
11 2.6000E+02 7.3074E-07 7.3075E-07 2.2551E-09 0.1178 T= 0 R= 1 3.5022E-07
12 2.9000E+02 9.0653E-07 9.0655E~07 2.8036E-09 0.1464 T= 0 R= 1 3.9868E-07
13 3.0000E+02 9.7253E-07 9.7256E-07 1.0725E-09 0.0560 T= 0 R= 1 4.1670E-07
14 3.3000E+02 1.1186E-06 1.1187E-06 3.5808E-09 0.1879 T= 0 R= 1 4.7388E-07
15 3.6000E+02 1.3628E-06 1.3629E-06 4.2492E-09 0.2219 T= 0 R= 1 5.3778E-07
16 3.9000E+02 1.6509E-06 1.6509E-06 5.1604E-09 0.2695 T= CR= 1 6.1233E-07
17 4.0000E+02 1.7570E 76 1.7571E-06 1.9451E-09 0.1016 T= 0 R= 1 6.3962E-07
18 4.3000E+02 1.9732E-06 1.9732E-06 6.3873E-09 €.3336 T= O R= 1 7.2512E-07
19 4.6000E+02 2.3522E-06 2.3522E-06 7.4065E-09 0.3869 T= 0 R= 1 8.1887E-07
20 4.9000E+02 2.7911E-06 2.7911E-06 8.8071E-09 0.4600 T= 0 R= 1 9.2619E-07
21 5.0000E+02 2.9511E-06 3.0073E-06 3.2775e-09 0.1712 T= 0 R= 1 ¢.6508E-07
22 5.3000E+02 8.9831E-07 8.9828E-07 6.5914E-09 G.3443 T= 0 R= 15 1.0194E-06
23 5.6000E+02 8.5654E-07 8.5654E-07 3.0049E-09 0.1570 T= 0 R= 15 1.011BE-06
24 5.9000E+02 9.9013E-07 9.9014E-07 3.1621E-09 0.1652 T= 0 R= 15 1.0073E-06
25 6.0000E+02 1.0474E-06 1.0474E-06 1.1630E-09 0.0607 T= 0 R= 13 1.00752-06
26 6.3000E+02 1.0912E-06 1.0912E-06 3.6620E-09 0.1913 T= 0 R= 15 1.0704E-06
27 6.6000E+02 1.3131E-06 1.3131E-0€ .1170E-09 0.2150 T= 0 R= 15 1.L191E-06
28 6.9000E+02 1.5827E-06 1.5827€-06 4.9586E-09 0.2590 T= 0 R= 15 1.0378E-06
29 7.0000E+02 1.6831E-06 1.6832E-06 1.8640E-09 0.0974 T= 0 R= 15 1.0463E-06
30 7.3000E402 1.7991E-06 1.7991E-06 5.9627E-09 0.3115 T= 0 R= 15 1.0748E-06
31 7.6000E+02 2.1602E-06 2.1603E-06 6.7798E-09 0.3541 T= 0 R= 15 1.1106E-06
32 7.9000E+02 2.5838E-06 2.5838E-06 8.1234E-09 0.4243 T= 0 R= 15 1.1585E-C6
33 8.0000E+02 2.7386E-06 2.7387E-06 3.0379e-08% 0.1587 T= 0 R= 15 1.1773E-06
34 8.3000E+02 2.9428E-06 2.9428E-06 - 9.7285E-09 0.5082 T= 0 R= 15 1.2374E-06
35 8.6000E+02 3.4824E-06 3.4824E-06 1.1002E-08 0.5747 T= 0 R= 5 1.3063E-06
36 8.9000E+02 4.1020E-06 4.1020E-06 1.2987E-08 0.6784 T= 0 R= 15 1.3901E-06
37 9.0000E+02 4.3258E-06 4.3260E-06 4.8104E-09 0.2513 T= 0 R= 15 1.4214E-06
38 9.3000£+02 4.6383E-06 4.6383E-06 1.5350E-08 0.8018 T= 0 R= 15 1.5202E-06
39 9.6000E+02 5.4034E-06 5.4035E-06 1.7195E~08 0.8981 T= 0 R= 15 1.6296E-06
40 9.9000E+02 6.2703E-06 €.2703E-06 1.9989E-08 1.0441 T= 0 R= 15 1.7571E-G6
41 1.0000E+03 6.5810E-06 6.7120E-06 7.3352E-09 0.3831 T= 0 R= 15 1.8038E-06
42 1.0300E+03 1.1333E-~06 1.1392E-06 1.3220E-08 0.6905 T= 0 R= 21 1.8637E-06
43 1.0600E+03 6.8543E-07 €.8542E-07 3.1245E-09 0.1632 T= 0 R= 21 1.8367=-06
44 1.0900E+03 5.6832E-07 5.6831E-07 2.1468E-09 0.1121 T= 0 R= 21 1.8034E-06
45 1.1000E+03 5.5364E-07 5.5366E-07 6.4038E-10 0.0334 T= 0 R= 21 1.7921E-06
46 1.1300E+03 5.0300E-07 5.0301E-07 1.8093E-09 0.0945 T= 0 R= 21 1.758¢6E-06
47 1.1600E+03 5.4130E-07 5.4130E-07 1.7882E-09 0.0834 T= 0 R= 21 1.7266E-06
48 1.1900E+03 6.1114E-07 6.1114E-07 1.9734E~09 0.1031 T= 0 R= 21 1.697¢E-06
49 1.2000E+03 6.4083E-07 6.4085E-07 7.1460E-10 0.0373 T= 0 R= 21 1.6887E-06
50 1.2300E+03 6.9638E-07 6.9639E-07 2.2898E-09 0.1196 T= 0 R= 21 1.6638E-06
51 1.2600E+03 8.2734E-07 8.2734E-07 2.6091E-09 0.1363 T= 0 R= 21 1.6423E-06
52 1.2900E+03 9.5093E-07 9.9094E-07 3.1135E-09 0.1626 T= 0 R= 21 1.6253E-06
53 1.3000E+03 1.0530E-06 1.0531E~06 1.1667E-09 0.0609 T= 0 R= 21 1.6206E-06
54 1.3300E+03 1.1802E-06 1.1802E-06 3.8241E-09 0.1997 T= 0 R= 21 1.6093E-06
S5 1.3600E+03 1.4157E-06 1.4157E-06 4.4450E-09 0.2322 7= 0 R= 21 1.6024E-06
56 1.3900E+03 1.6959E-06 1.6959E-06 5.3280E-09 0.2783 T= 0 R= 21 1.6014E-06
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107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
i1¢
120
121
122

1.4000E+03
1.4300E+03
1.4600E+03
1.4900E+03
1.5000E+03
1.5300E+03
1.5600E+03
1.5900E+03
1.6000E+03
1.6300E+03
1.6600E403
1.6900E+03
1.7000E+03
1.7300E+03
1.7600E+03
1.7900E+03
1.8000E+03
1.8300E+03
1.8600E+03
1.8900E+03
1.9000E+03
1.9300E+03
1.9600E+03
1.9900E+03
2.0000E+03
2.0300E+03
2.0600E+03
2.0900E+03
2.1000E+03
2.1300E+03
2.1600E+03
2.1900E+03
2.2000E+03
2.2300E+03
2.2600E+03
2.2900E+03
2.3000E+03
2.3300E+03
2.3600E+03
2.3900E+03
2.4000E+03
2.4300E+03
2.4600E+03
2.4900E+03
2.5000E+03
2.5300E+03
2.5600E+03
2.5900E+03
2.6000E+03
2.6300E+03
2.6600E+03
2.6900E+03
2.7000E+03
2.7300E+03
2.7600E+03
2.7900E+03
2.8000E+03
2.8300E+03
2.8600E+03
2.8900E+03
2.9000E+03
2.9300E403
2.9600E+03
2.9900E+03
3.0000E+03
3.0300E+03

1.7996E-06
2.0057E-06
2.3802E-06
2.8159E-06
2.9750E-06
9.0522e-07
8.6118E-07
9.9313E-07
1.0499E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817E~06
1.6818E-06
1.7972E-06
2.1577E-06
2.5807E-06
2.7354E-06
2.9397E-06
3.4793E-06
4.0990E-06
4.3230E~-06
4.6362E-08
5.4021E~06
6.2701E-06
6.5814E-06
1.1333E-06
€.8543E-07
5.6832E-07
5.5364E-07
5.0301E-07
5.4130E-07
6.1114E~07
6.4083E-07
6.9638E-07
8.2734E-07
9.9093E-07
1.0530E-06
1.18022-06
1.4157E-06
1.6959E-06
1.79896E-06
2.0057E~-06
2.3802E-06
2.8159E-06
2.9750E-06
9.0522E-07
8.6118E-07
9.9313E-07
1.0499E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817E-06
1.6818E-06
1.7972E-06
2.1577E-06
2.5807E-06
2.7354E-06
2.9397E-06
3.4793E-06
4.0990E-06
4.3230E-06
4.6362E-06
5.4021E-06
6.2701E-06
6.5814E-06
1.1393E-06

1.7997E-06
2.0058E-06
2.3802E-06
2.815%E-06
3.0249E-06
9.0520E-07
8.6118E-G7
9.9314E-07
1.0500E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817E-06
1.6819E-06
1.7972E-06
2.1577E-06
2.5808E-06
2.7356E-06
2.9398E-06
3.4793E-06
4.0991E-06
4.3232E-06
4.6362E-06
5.4022E-06
6.2702E-06
6.7120E-06
1.1392E-06
6.8542E-07
5.6831E-07
5.5366E-07
5.0301E-07
5.4130E-07
6.1114E-07
6.4085E-07
6.9639E-07
8.2734E-07
9.9094E-07
1.0531E-06
1.1802E-06
1.4157E-06
1.6959E-0¢
1.7997e-06
2.0058E-06
2.3802E-06
2.8159E-06
3.0248E-06
9.0520E-07
8.6118E-07
8.9314E-07
1.0499E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817e-06
1.6819E-06
1.7972E-06
2.1577E-06
2.5808E-06
2.7356E-06
2.9398E-06
3.4793E-06
4.0991E-06
4.3232E-06
4.6362E-06
5.4022E-06
6.2702E-06
6.7119E-06
1.1392E-06

1.9951E-09
6.5160E-09
7.5102E-09
8.8975E-09
3.3053E-09
6.6443E-09
3.0246E-09
3.1752E-09
1.1661E-09
3.6681E-09
4.1188E-09
4.9567E-09
1.8627E-03
5.9571E-09
6.7721E-09
8.1139E-09
3.0344E-09
9.7178E-09
1.0991E-08
1.2977E-08
4.8071E-GS
1.5341E-08
1.7189E-08
1.9987e-08
7.3354E-03
1.3220E-08
3.1245E-09
2.1468E-09
6.4038E-10
1.8093E-09
1.7882E-09
1.9734E-08
7.1460E~10
2.2898E-09
2.6091E-09
3.1135E-09
1.1667E-09
3.8241E-09
4.4450E-09
5.3280E-09
1.9951E-09
6.5161E~G9
7.5102E-093
8.8975E-09
3.3053E-09
6.6443E-09
3.0246E-09
3.1752E-09
1.1661E-09
3.6681E-09
4.1188E-09
4.9567E-09
1.8627E-09
5.9571E-09
6.7721E-09
8.1139e-02
3.0344E-09
9.7178E-09
1.0991E-08
1.2977E-08
4.8071E-09
1.5341E-08
1.7189E-08
1.9987E-08
7.3354E-09
1.3220E-08

0.1042
0.3404
0.3923
0.4647
0.1726
0.3471
0.1580
0.1659
0.0609
0.1816
0.2151
0.2589
0.0973
0.3112
0.3537
0.4238
0.1585
0.507¢
0.5741
0.6778
0.2511
0.8013
0.8978
1.0440
0.3852
0.6905
0.1632
0.1121
0.0334
0.0945
0.0934
0.1031
0.0373
0.119¢
0.1363
0.1626
0.0609
0.1997
0.2322
0.2783
0.1042
0.3404
0.3923
0.4647
0.1727
0.347
0.1580
0.1659
0.0609
0.1916
0.2151
0.2589
0.09173
0.3112
0.3537
0.4238
0.1585
0.5076
0.5741
0.6778
0.2511
0.8013
0.8978
1.0440
0.3832
0.6905
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X0

1.6024E-06
1.6C87E-06
1.6207E-06
1.6404E-06
1.6488E-06
1.6545E-G6
1.6397e-06
1.6262E-96
1.6224E-06
1.6123E-06
1.6049E-06
1.6021E-05
1.6023E-06
1.6046E-06
1.61i0E-06
1.6237E-06
1.6295E-06
1.6493E-06
1.6744E-06
1.7G80E-08
1.7212E-06
1.7640E-06
1.8139E-06
1.8745E-06
1.8973E-06
1.9263E-06
1.9115E-C6
1.8931E~06
1.8867E-06
1.8676=2-06
1.8489E-0¢€
1.8315E-06
1.8260E-06
1.8104E-06
1.7365E-06
1.7849E-06
1.781€E-06
1.773CE-06
1.7670E-06
1.7643E-06
1.7642E-06
1.7660E-06
1.7712E-06
1.7811E-06
1.7856E-06
1.7874E-06
1.7768E-06
1.7670E-0¢€
1.7641E-08
1.7562E-06
1.7500E-06
1.7466=-06
1.7462E-06
1.7461E-06
1.7486E-06
1.7553g-06
1.7585e-06
1.7699E-06
1.7830E-0C6
1.8058E-06
1.8141E-06
1.8414E-06
1.8736e-06
1.5134E-06
1.9284E-06
1.9476E-N6
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13
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
i70
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188

3.0600E+03
3.0900E+03
3.1000E+03
3.1300E+03
3.1600E+03
3.1900E+03
3.2000E+03
3.2300E+03
3.2600E+03
3.2900E+03
3.3000E+03
3.3300E+03
3.3600E+03
3.3900E+03
3.4000E+03
3.4300E+03
3.4600E403
3.4300E+03
3.5000E+03
3.5300E+03
3.5600E+03
3.5900E+03
3.6000E403
3.6300E+03
3.6600E+03
3.6900E+03
3.7000E+03
3.7300E+03
3.7600E+03
3.7900E+03
3.8000E+03
3.8300E+03
3.8600E+03
3.89C0E+03
3.9000E+03
3.9300E+03
3.9600E+03
3.9900E+03
4.0000E+03
4.0300E+03
4.0600E+03
4.0900E+03
4.1000E+03
4.1300E+03
4.1600E+03
4.1900E+03
4.2000E+03
4.2300E+03
4.2600E+03
4.2900E+03
4.3000E+03
4.3300E+03
4.36C0E+03
4.3903E+03
4.4000E+03
4.4300E+03
4.4600E+03
4.4900E+03
4.5000E+03
4.5300E+03
4.5600E+03
4.5900E+03
4.6000F+03
4.6300E+403
4.6600E+0G3
4.6900E+03

6.8543E-07
5.6832E-07
5.5364E-07
5.0300E-07
5.4130E-07
6.1114E-07
6.4083E-C7
6.963BE-07
£.2734E-07
9.9093E-07
1.0530E-06
1.1802E-06
1.4157E-06
1.6959E-06
1.7996E-06
2.0057E-06
2.3802E-06
2.8159E-06
2.9750E-06
9.0522E-07
8.6118E-07
9.9313E~-07
1.0499E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817E-06
1.6818E-06
1.7972E-06
2.1577E-06
2.5808E-06
2.7354E-06
2.9397E-06
3.4793E-06
4.0990E-06
4.3230E-06
4.6362E-06
5.4021E-06
6.2701E-06
6.5814E-06
1.1393E~06
6.8543E-07
5.6832E-07
5.5364E-07
5.0300E-07
$.4130E-07
6.1114E-07
6.4083E-07
6.9638E-07
8.2734E-07
9.9093E-07
1.0530E-06
1.1802E-06
1.4157E-06
1.6959E-06
1.7996E-06
2.0057E-06
2.3802E-06
2.8159E-06
2.9750E-06
9.0522E-07
8.6118E-07
9.9313E-07
1.0499E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817E-06

6.8542E-07
5.6831E-07
5.5366E-07
5.0301E-07
5.4130E-07
6.1114E-07
6.4085E-07
6.9639E-07
8.2734E-07
9.9094E-07
1.0531E-06
1.1802E-06
1.4157E-06
1.6959E-06
1.7997E-06

©2.0058E-06

2.3802E-06
2.8159E-06
3.0248E-06
9.0520E-07
8.6118E~-07
9.9314E-07
1.0499E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817E-06
1.6819E-06
1.7972E-06
2.1577E-06
2.5808E-06
2.7356E-06
2.9398E-06
3.4793E-06
4.0991E-05
4.3232E-06
4.6362E-06
5.4022E-06
6.2702E-06
6.7119E-06
1.1392E-06
6.8542E-07
5.6831E-07
5.5366E-07
5.0301E-07
5.4130E-07
6.1114E-07
6.4085E-07
6.9639E-07
8.2734E-07
9.3094E-07
1.0531E-06
1 1802E-06
1.4157E-06
1.6959E-06
1.7997E-06
2.0058E-06
2.3802E-06
2.8159E-06
3.0248E-06
9.0520E-07
8.6118E-07
9.9314E-07
1.0499E-06
1.0923E-06
1.3131E-06
1.5817E-06

3.1245E-09
2.1468E-09
6.4C38E-10
1.8093E-09
1.7882E-09
1.9734g-09
7.1460E-10
2.2898E-09
2.6091E-09
3.1135E~09
1.1667E-09
3.8241E-09
4.4450E-0¢
5.3280E-09
1.9951E-09
6.5161E-09
7.5102E-09
8.8975E-09
3.3053E-09
6.6443E-09
3.0246E-C9
3.1752E-09
1.1661E-09
3.6681E-09
4.1188E-09
4.9567E-06
1.8627E-09
5.9571E-0%
6.7721E-09
8.1139E-09
3.0344E-09
9.7178E-09
1.0991£-08
1.2977E-08
4.8071E-09
1.5341E-08
1.7189E-08
1.9987e-08
7.3354E-09
1.3220E-08
3.1245E-09
2.1468E-09
6.4038E~10
1.8093E-09
1.7882E-09
1.9734E-09
7.1460E-10
2.2898E-09
2.6091E-09
3.1135E-09
1.1667E-09
3.8241E-09
4.4450E-0S
5.3280E-09
1.9951E-09
6.5161E-09
7.5102E-09
8.8975E-09
3.3053E-09
6.6443E-09
3.0246E-09
3.1752E-09
1.1661E-09
3 6681E-0S
4.1188E-09
4.9567E-09

0.1632
0.1121
0.0334
0.0945
0.0934
0.1031
0.0373
0.1196
0.13€3
0.1626
0.0609
0.1997
0.2322
0.2783
0.1042
C.3404
0.3923
0.4647
0.1727
0.3471
0.1580
0.1659
0.0609
C.1916
0.2151
0.2589
0.0973
0.3112
0.3537
0.4238
0.1585
0.507¢
0.5741
0.6778
0.2511
0.8013
0.8978
1.0440C
0.3832
0.690%
0.1632
0.1121
0.0334
0.0945
€.0934
0.1031
0.0373
0.119¢
0.1363
0.1626
0.0609
0.1997
0.2322
€.2783
0.1042
0.3404
0.3923
0.4647
0.1727
0.3471
0.1580
0.1659
0.0609
0.1916
0.2151
0.2589
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21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
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21
21
21

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21

21

1.9374E-06
1.9247E-06
1.3203E-06
1.9069E-06
1.8938E-06
1.8814E-Cé&
1.8775E-06
1.8663E-06
1.85612-06
1.8475E-06
1.845C0E-06
1.8384E-06
1.8336E-06
1.8311E-06
1.830%E-06
1.8315g-06
1.8346E-06
1.8412E-06
1.8442E-06
1.8450E~06
1.8369E-06
1.8293E-06
1.8271E-06
1.8208E-06
1.8158E-06
1.81282-0¢6
1.8123E-06
1.8117e-06
1.8130E-06
1.8174E-06
1.8196E-06
1.8276E-06
1.8383E-06
1.8534E-C6
1.8594E~-06
1.8794E-06
1.9032E-06
1.9328BE-06
1.9440E-06
1.9583E-06
1.6506E-06
1.9408E-06
1.9375E-06
1.9272E-06
1.9171E-C6
1.9075E-06
1.9045E-06
1.8957E-06
1.8877E-06
1.8809E-06
1.8789E-06
1.8736E-06
1.8696E-06
1.8675E-06
1.8672E-06
1.8675E-06
1.8696E-06
1.8745E-06
1.8768E-06
1.8772E-08
1.8707E-Q€
1.8645E~06
1.8€27E-0§6
1.8575E-G6
1.8533E-C6
1.8507E-06
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189 4.7000E+03 1.6818E-06 1.6819E-06 1.8627E-09% 0.0973 T 0 R= 21 1.8502E-06 !
190 4.7300E+03 1.7972E-06 1.7972E-06 5.9571E-09 0.3112 T= 0 R= 21 1.8495E-06 !
191 4.7600E+03 2.1577E-06 2.1577E-06 6.7721E-09 0.3537 T= 0 R= 21 1.8504E-06 !
192 4.7900E+03 2.5808E-06 2.5808E-06 8.1139%E-09 0.4238 T= 0 R= 21 1.8336E-06 s ;
193 4.8000E+03 2.7354E-06 2.7356E-06 3.0344E-09 0.1585 T= 0 R= 21 1.8553E-08 ?% !
194 4.8300E+03 2.9397E-06 2.9398E-06 9.7178E-09 0.5076 T= 0 R= 21 1.8614E-06 !
185 4.86002+03 3.4793E-06 3.4793E-06 1.0991E-08 0.5741 T= 0 R= 21 1.8697E-06 —3 ;
196 4.8900E+03 4.0990E-06 4.0991E-06 1.2977E-08 0.6778 T= 0 R= 21 1.88132-06 5% \
197 4.900CE+03 4.3230E-06 4.3232E-06 41.8071E-09 0.2511 T= 0 R= 21 1.8862E~06 = 1
198 4.9300E+03 4.6362E-06 4.6362E-06 1.5341E-08 0.8013 T= 0 R= 21 1.9020E-06 = !
199 4.9600E+03 5.4021£-06 5.4022E-06 1.7189E-08 0.8978 T= 0 R= 21 1.9209E-06 <o
200 4.9900E+03 6.2701E-06 6.2702E-06 1.9987E-08 1.0440 T= 0 R= 21 1.9444E-06 o) i
201 5.0000E+03 6.5814E-06 6.7119E-0€ 7.3354E-09 0.3832 T= 0 R= 21 1.9534E-06 w !
202 5.0300E+03 1.1393E-06 1.1392E-06 1.322CE-08 0.6905 T= 0 R= 21 1.9647E-06 | ;
203 5.0600E+03 6.8543E-07 6.8542E-07 3.1245E-09 0.1632 T= 0 R= 21 1.9585E-06 Kg \
204 5.0900E+03 5.6832E-07 5.6831E-07 2.1468E-09 0.1121 T= 0 R= 21 1.9307E-06 © !
205 5.1000E+03 5.5364E-07 5.5366E-07 6.4038E~10 0.0334 T= 0 R= 21 1.9479E-06 !
206 5.1300E+03 5.0300E-07 5.0301E-07 1.8093E-09 0.0945 T= 0 R= 21 1.9396E-06 ;
207 5.1600E+03 5.4130E-07 5.4130E-07 1.7882E-09 0.0934 T= 0 R= 21 1.9314E-06 i
208 5.1900E+03 6.1114E-07 6.1114E-07 1.9734E-09 0.1031 T= 0 R= 21 1.9236E-06 !
209 5.2000E+03 6.4083E-07 6.4085E-07 7.1460E-10 0.0373 T= 0 R= 21 1.9211E-06 ;
210 5.2300E+03 6.9638E-07 6.9639E-07 2.289BE-09 0.1196 T= 0 R= 21 1.9139E-90€ 1
211 5.2600E+03 8.2734E-07 8.2734E-07 2.6091£E-09 0.1363 T= 0 R= 21 1.9073E~-G6 !
212 5.2900E+03 9.9093E-07 8.9094E-07 3.1135E-09 0.1626 T= 0 R= 21 1.9016E-06 !
213 5.3000E+03 1.0530E-06 1.0531E-06 1.1667E-09 0.0609 T= 0 R= 21 1.9000E-06 H
214 5.3300E+93 1.1802E-06 1.1802E-06 3.8241E-09 0.1997 T= 0 R= 21 1.895¢E-06
215 5.3600E+03 1.4157E-06 1.4157E-06 4.4450E-09 0.2322 T= 0 R= 21 1.8922e-06
216 5.3900E+03 1.6959E-06 1.6959E-06 5.3280E-09 0.2783 T= 0 R= 21 1.8904E-06
217 5.4000E+03 1.7996E-06 1.7997E-06 1.9951E-G9 0.1042 T= 0 R= 21 1.8901E-0¢ }
218 5.4300E+03 2.0057E-06 2.0058E-06 6.5161E-09 0.3404 T= 0 R= 21 1.8902E-06 !
219 5.4600E+03 2.3802E-06 2.3802E-06 7.5102E-09 0.3923 T= 0 R= 21 1.8918E-08 !
220 5.4900E+03 2.8159E-06 2.8159E-06 8.8975E-09 0.4647 T= 0 R= 21 1.8957E~-06 !
221 5.5000E+03 2.9750E-06 3.0248E-06 3.32053E-09 0.1727 T= 0 R= 21 1.8975E-06 ;
222 5.5300E+03 9.0522E-07 9.0520E-07 6.6443E-09 0.3471 T= 0 R= 21 1.8977E-06 !
223 5.560CE+03 8.6118E-07 8.6118E-07 3.0246E-09 0.1580 T= 0 R= 21 1.8923E-06 !
224 5.5900E+03 9.9313E-07 9.9314E-07 3.1752E-09 0.1659 T= 0 R= 21 1.8871E-06 ;
225 5.6000E+G3 1.0499E-06 1.0499E-0¢ 1.1661E-09 0.0609 T= 0 R= 21 1.8855E-06 !
226 5.6300E+03 1.0923E-06 1.0923E-06 3.6681E-09 0.191% T= 0 R= 21 1.8812E-~06 !
227 5.6600E+03 1.3131E-06 1.3131E-06 4.1188E-09 0.2151 T= 0 R= 21 1.8776E-06 !
228 5.6900E+03 1.5817E-06 1.5817E-06 4.9567E-09 0.2589 T= 0 R= 21 1.8753E-06 ;
229 5.7000E+93 1.6818E-06 1.6819E-06 1.8627e-09 0.0973 T= 0 R= 21 1.874%E-06 !
230 5.7300E+03 1.7972E-06 1.7972E-06 5.9571E-09 0.3112 T= 0 R= 21 1.8742E-06 !
231 5.7600E+03 2.1577E-06 2.1577E-06 6.7721E-09 0.3537 T= 0 R= 21 1.8747E-06 ;
232 5.7900E+03 2.5808E-06 2.5808E-06 8.11398-09 0.4238 T= 0 R= 21 1.87173E-06 |
233 5.8000E+03 2.7354E-06 2.7356E-06 3.0344E-09 0.1585 T= 0 R= 21 1.8786E-06 !
234 S.8300E+03 2.9397E-06 2.9398E-06 9.7178E-09 0.507€ T= 0 R= 21 1.8836E-06 !
235 5.8800E+03 3.4793E-06 3.4793E-06 1.0991E-08 0.5741 T= 0 R= 21 1.8904E-06 ;
236 5.8900E+03 4.0990E-06 4.0991E-06 1.2977E-08 0.67178 T= 0 R= 21 1.9000E-0Cs !
237 5.9000E+03 4.3230E-06 4.3232E-06 4.8071E-09 0.2511 T= 0 R= 21 1.9040E-06 !
238 5.9300E+03 4.6362E-06 4.6362E-06 1.5341e-08 0.8013 T= 0 R= 21 1.9170E-06 ;
239 5.9600E+03 5.4021E-06 5.4022E-06 1.7189E-08 0.8978 T= 0 R= 21 1.9326E-06 |
240 5.9900E+03 6.2701E-0€ 6.2702E-06 1.9987e-08 1.0440 T= 0 R= 21 1.9521E-06 !
241 6.0000E+03 6.5814E-06 6.7119E-06 7.3354E-09 0.3832 . T= 0 R= 21 1.9596E-06 !
242 6.0300E+03 1.1393E-06 1.1392E-06 1.3220E-08 0.6905 T= 0 R= 21 1.9691E-06 ;
243 6.0600E+03 6.8543E-07 6.8542E-07 3.1245E-09 0.1632 T= 0 R= 21 1.9638E-06 I
244 6.0900E+03 - 5.6832E-07 5.6831E-07 2.1468E-09 0.1121 T= 0 R= 21 1.9572E-06 !
245 6.1000E+03 5.5364E-07 5.5366E-07 6.4038E-10 0.0334 T= 0 R= 21 1.9550E-06 ;
246 6.1300E+03 5.0300E-07 5.0301E-07 1.8093E-09 0.0945 T= 0 R= 21 1.9480E-06 !
247 6.1600E+03 5.413QE-07 5.4130E-07 1.7882E-09 0.0934 T= 0 R= 21 1.9410E-06 !
248 6.1900E+03 6.1114E-07 6.1114E-07 1.9734g-09 0.:031 T= 0 R= 21 1.9344E-06 !
249 6.2000E+03 6.4083E-07 6.4085E-07 7.1460E-10 0.0373 T= 0 R= 21 1.9323E-C6 ;
250 6.2300E+03 6.9638E-07 6.9639E-07 2.2898E-09 0.1196 T= Q0 R= 21 1.9262E-G6 f
251 6.2600E+03 8.2734E-07 8.2734E-07 2.€091E-09 0.1363 T= 0 R= 21 1.9206E-06 !
252 6.2900E+03 9.3093E-07 9.9094E-07 3.1135e-09 0.1626 T= 0 R= 21 1.9158E-C6 :
253 6.3000E+03 1.0530E-06 1.0531E-06 1.1667E-09 0.0609 T= 0 R= 21 1.9144E-06 1
254 6.3300E+03 1.1802E-06 1.1802E-06 3.8241E-09 0.1997 T= 0 R= 21 1.9166E-06 }
!
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255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
21
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292

3192
320

6.3600E+02
6.39C0E+03
6.4000E+03
6.4300E+03
6.4600E+03
6.4900E+03
6.5000E+03
6.5300E+03
6.5600E+03
6.5900E+03
6.6000E+03
6.6300E+03
6.660CE+03
6.6900E+03
6.7000E+03
6.7300E+03
6.7600E+03
6.7900E+03
6.8000E+03
6.8300E+03
6.8600E+03
6.8900E+03
6.9C00E+03
6.9300E+03
6.9600E+03
6.9900E+03
7.0000E+03
7.0300E+03
7.0600E+03
7.0900E+03
7.1000E+03
7.1300E+03
7.1F0".E+03
7.2900E+03
7.2000E+03
7.2300£+03
7.2600E+03
7.2%00E+03
7.3000E+03
7.3306C0+03
7.3600E-03
7.3500E402
7.4000E+03
7.43005+403
7.46U0L U3
7.4900E+03
7.5000E+03
7.5300E+03
7.5600E+03
7.5900E+03
7.6000E+03
7.6300E+03
7.6600E+03
7.6900E+03
7.7000E+03
7.7300E+03
7.7600E+03
7.7900E+03
7.8000E+03
7.8300E+403
7.8600E+03
7.8900E+03
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